

NDPS Case No. 27 of 2025 (CIS 25 of 25), CNR No. WBDD01-002226/2025

Present: Shri Debarghya Biswas, Special Judge (under NDPS ACT)-cum-Additional District & Sessions Judge 3rd Court, Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat. (JO Code : WB00886)

Order No. 29

17.04.2026

Today is fixed for Production and supply of Copy.

Accused persons namely Kajali Mahato and Kanchan Halder are produced from J.C through VC and remanded to J.C till next date.

Accused persons are not produced from custody physically so copy is served upon accused persons.

Ld. P.P files hazira.

A bail petition is filed on behalf of the said accused persons namely Kajali Mahato and Kanchan Halder. Copy served. The said petition is taken up for hearing.

Ld. Adv for the accused person prays for bail on the ground of non-absconion as the accused being local resident. The prayer is opposed by the Ld. P.P as the investigation of the case is completed and charge sheet of the case is already submitted.

Heard both sides and considering the materials on record including the quantity of seizure of contrabands, the prayer for bail of accused Kanchan Halder is hereby **rejected**.

After perusal of the case record it appears that in this case six (6) accused persons are charge sheeted and two accused persons are on J.C and ER of WA was issued against four (4) accused persons. From which two accused persons namely Mrinal Roy and Manoj Mahato are filed for the present on 02.03.2026 and ER of WA was not received against two accused persons namely Pintu Biswas of village Ververi, P.S- Mathabhanga Dist. Coochbihar and Rajeswar Barman from Kasaldanga, P.S- Kotwali District Coochbihar.

Issue Reminder.

Fix 08.05.2026 for Production and ER of WA (2).

Let a copy of this order be sent to I.C., Hili PS along with fresh ER of WA against Pintu Biswas and Rajeswar Barman for his information and compliance.

Dict & Corr by

**Special Judge (under NDPS ACT)-
cum-ADJ, 3rd Court,
Balurghat,Dakshin Dinajpur.**

**Special Judge (under NDPS ACT)-
cum-ADJ, 3rd Court,
Balurghat,Dakshin Dinajpur.**